CITY OF WEST ALLIS ORDINANCE O-2023-0003

ORDINANCE TO RESCIND PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON THE NORTH SIDE OF WEST HAYES AVENUE FROM SOUTH 107TH STREET TO THE ALLEY WEST OF SOUTH 107TH STREET

AMENDING SECTION 10.10

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. 349.13(1e)(a) allows the City to prohibit, limit the time of or otherwise restrict the stopping, standing or parking of vehicles beyond the prohibitions, limitations or restrictions imposed by Wis. Stat. Ch. 346;

NOW THEREFORE, the common council of the City of West Allis do ordain as follows:

The 2-Hour Parking restriction on West Hayes Avenue from South 107th Street to the alley West of South 107th Street is repealed.

SECTION 1: <u>AMENDMENT</u> "Chapter 1 Organization Of City" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Code is hereby *amended* as follows:

AMENDMENT

Chapter 1 Organization Of City

SECTION 2: EFFECTIVE DATE This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect on and after the required approval and publication according to law.

SECTION 3: <u>AUTHORIZATION</u> The director of public works is authorized to install or remove official traffic signs, pavement markings, or parking meters indicating any particular prohibition, limitation, or restriction.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL FEBRUARY 07, 2023.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Vince Vitale	X			
Ald. Ray Turner	X			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke	X			
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Attest Presiding Officer

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis

